

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

OFFICER CORNELIUS L. EMILY, in his individual  
and official capacities; and OFFICER ERNEST RHONEY,  
in his individual and official capacities,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER WELTERS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KEITH ELLISON  
Attorney General  
STATE OF MINNESOTA

LIZ KRAMER  
Solicitor General

MICHAEL GOODWIN\*  
Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131  
(651) 757-1456 (Voice)  
(651) 296-7438 (Fax)  
michael.goodwin@ag.state.mn.us

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Safety In Minnesota State Correctional Facilities .....	4
II. Factual Background .....	6
III. Procedural Background.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Quali- fied Immunity Analysis Contravenes This Court’s Admonition Not To Define The Law At A High Level Of Generality .....	14
A. There Is No Controlling Authority Finding An Eighth Amendment Viola- tion On Facts Similar To Those Al- leged Here.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Minnesota Supreme Court Contravened This Court’s Precedents By Defining The Applicable Law At Too High A Level Of Generality.....	19
C. Petitioners Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity Under This Court’s Precedents .....	23
II. This Court Has Repeatedly Granted Certiorari And Reversed When Lower Courts Misstate The Qualified Immunity Standard.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

## APPENDIX

Opinion, Minnesota Supreme Court, <i>Welters v. Minnesota Department of Corrections, et al.</i> , A20-1481 (Dec. 14, 2022) .....	App. 1
Opinion, Minnesota Court of Appeals, <i>Welters v. Minnesota Department of Corrections, et al.</i> , A20-1481 (Oct. 25, 2021).....	App. 65
Order, Washington County District Court, Tenth Judicial District of Minnesota, <i>Welters v. Minnesota Department of Corrections, et al.</i> , 82-CV-19-2268 (Sep. 24, 2020) .....	App. 100
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	App. 127

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ajala v. Tom</i> , 658 F. App'x 805 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	18, 26
<i>Am. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012) .....	29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	15, 27, 30
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011)....	18, 27
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	14
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014) .....	29
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018) .....	29
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	16, 19, 29
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	24, 29
<i>City of Tahlequah, Okla. v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021) .....	13, 15, 19, 26, 29, 30
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	15, 29, 30
<i>Dahl v. Weber</i> , 580 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Dollar Loan Ctr. of S. Dakota, LLC v. Afdahl</i> , 933 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	22
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	25
<i>Getz v. Swoap</i> , 833 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	14, 21, 23, 31
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)....	11, 12, 15, 20, 21, .....26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Gutzmer</i> , 866 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Jendro v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 688 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	32
<i>Key v. McKinney</i> , 176 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	17
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	14, 23, 29
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	29
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) .....	32
<i>Lowe v. Raemisch</i> , 864 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>McDeid v. Johnston</i> , 984 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. 2023) .....	30
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012) .....	29
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	23
<i>Moody v. Proctor</i> , 986 F.2d 239 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Morris v. Zefferi</i> , 601 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	28, 29
<i>Nelson v. Correctional Medical Services</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11, 25-27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	14, 29
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	31
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	29
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	16, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reynolds v. Dormire</i> , 636 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6, 17
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....	13, 14, 19, 29, 30
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	23, 29
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) .....	30
<i>Scott v. Baldwin</i> , 720 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2013)...	31, 32
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018).....	29
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) .....	28, 29
<i>Stark v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 993 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Stewart v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 757 (7th Cir. 2021).....	17, 27
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015) .....	29
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) .....	15, 29
<i>Taylor v. Rowland</i> , 996 F.2d 1227 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Welters v. Minn. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 569 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021).....	1
<i>Welters v. Minn. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 982 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2022) .....	1
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	15, 29
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	12, 16
<i>Williams v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 341 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Ragnone</i> , 147 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	22, 27
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	29
<i>Young v. Martin</i> , 801 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2015).....	18, 27
<i>Zahra v. Town of Southold</i> , 48 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	21, 29
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	2, 3, 10-12, 16-18, 20-23, 25-27
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 3, 13, 32, 33
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Department of Corrections, Policy Number 303.101, <i>Kites/Communication</i> (2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/ZP9C-7D67">https://perma.cc/ZP9C-7D67</a> .....	10
Minnesota Department of Corrections, <i>MCF-Stillwater Inmate Profile</i> (April 7, 2023).....	4
Minnesota Department of Corrections, <i>Performance Report</i> (2018) .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Office of the Legislative Auditor, <i>Safety in State Correctional Facilities</i> (2020).....	4, 5, 24
